



\$~55

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ MAT.APP.(F.C.) 211/2025, CM APPL. 34747/2025, CM  
APPL. 34748/2025, CM APPL. 34750/2025  
MEENA JAIN .....Appellant

Through: Mr. N.D. Pancholi, Mr. Vishal  
Pancholi, Advs.

versus

PARVEEN JAIN .....Respondent

Through:

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KSHETARPAL**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HARISH VAIDYANATHAN**  
**SHANKAR**

**ORDER**  
**23.07.2025**

%

**CM APPL. 34751/2025***[For condonation of delay in filing the  
Appeal]*

1. This is an application filed by the Appellant seeking condonation of delay of 81 days in filing the present Appeal.
2. For the reasons as stated in the Application, the delay is condoned.
3. The application stands disposed of.

**CM APPL. 34752/2025***[For condonation of delay in re-filing the  
Appeal]*

4. This is an application filed by the Appellant seeking condonation of delay of 52 days in re-filing the present Appeal.
5. For the reasons as stated in the Application, the delay is condoned.
6. The application stands disposed of.



**CM APPL. 34749/2025[For exemption]**

7. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
8. The application stands disposed of.

**MAT.APP.(F.C.) 211/2025, CM APPL. 34747/2025[Stay], CM APPL. 34748/2025[Directions], CM APPL. 34750/2025[Cross-examine]**

9. The present Appeal has been filed by the Appellant under Section 19 of the Family Courts Act, 1984 seeking to challenge the judgment and decree dated 25.09.2024 passed by Ld. Judge, Family Court, Karkardooma Courts, Shahdara District, Delhi in HMA No.925/2018 captioned ***Parveen Jain vs. Meena Jain***.
10. Issue Notice of motion to the Respondent *via* all permissible modes. An affidavit of service be filed within a period of two weeks.
11. List on 28.10.2025.

**ANIL KSHETARPAL, J.**

**HARISH VAIDYANATHAN SHANKAR, J.**

**JULY 23, 2025/jn/pl**