



\$~20

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAT.APP.(F.C.) 211/2025 & CM APPL. 34747/2025**
MEENA JAINAppellant

Through: Mr. N. D. Pancholi, Adv. with
appellant in person.

versus

PARVEEN JAINRespondent

Through: Mr. Adv. (appearance not given) with
respondent in person.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER

% **24.03.2026**

CM APPL. 14020/2026 (*for amendment to the application CM No. 34748/2025*)

CM APPL. 14135/2026 (*for amendment of the application CM No. 34750/2025*)

1. Learned counsel for the respondent submits that he does not wish to file reply to the present applications and has no objection if the same be allowed.
2. Accordingly, in view of the reasons as stated in the applications, the same are allowed.

CM APPL. 14408/2026 (*for amendment to CM No. 34749/2025*)

3. Since CM APPL. 34749/2025 has already been allowed *vide* order dated 23.07.2025, the present application has become infructuous and is accordingly disposed of.

CM APPL. 34750/2025 (*for permitting the appellant to produce documents*)

4. This application shall be considered at the time of final hearing of the



matter.

CM APPL. 34748/2025 (for directing the respondent to pay litigation expenses and interim maintenance to the appellant)

5. Learned counsel for the respondent prays for and is granted a weeks' time to file reply to the present application, with an advance copy to the opposite side.

6. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within a week thereafter, with an advance copy to the opposite side.

7. List on 19.05.2026.

MAT.APP.(F.C.) 211/2025

8. Learned counsel for the parties submit that there is a possibility of amicable settlement between the parties and the same shall be referred to the mediation centre.

9. Accordingly, the matter is referred to *Delhi High Court Mediation and Conciliation Centre* ("Mediation Centre") for exploring the possibilities of amicable settlement. The parties are directed to appear before the Mediation Centre on 06.04.2026.

10. List before Court on 19.05.2026.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

RENU BHATNAGAR, J

MARCH 24, 2026/r/tr